
 

 

Democratic Services Section    
Chief Executive’s Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
29 August 2014 
 
 
MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on 

Thursday, 4th September, 2014 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted 

below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
SUZANNE WYLIE 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   
 (b) Minutes   
 (c) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Request for Deputation – Sans Soucci / Lower Malone Residents re: QUB 

Library at Chlorine Gardens   
 
3. Routine Correspondence  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
4. New Applications Submitted  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
5. Streamlined Decisions Issued 14 July till 28 August  (Pages 17 - 38) 
 
6. Appeal Decisions Notified  (Pages 39 - 40) 
 
7. Applications Still Under Consideration  (Pages 41 - 48) 
 
8. Reconsidered Items  (Pages 49 - 58) 
 
9. Schedule of Applications  (Pages 59 - 84) 
 
 

 
 

Document Pack



 
- 2 - 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: The Chairman and Members of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 



Town Planning Committee 
Thursday, 4th September, 2014 

 
 
 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 

The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the undernoted 
matters, copies of which will be available at the meeting for perusal: 
 
Transport NI / Roads Service 
 

• Notification of changes to waiting restrictions for coaches at Chichester Street 
and High Street;  

• Notification of the proposed abandonment of land at Thorburn Road; 

• Notification of the proposed abandonment of a rights-of-way at footpath on 
Templemore Avenue; and 

• Notification of provision of a blue badge parking bay at 12 Sinclair Street 
 

 
 

The Committee will be advised of any additional information at the meeting. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally lef
[...]
the buidling line through its inappropriate scale, form and design.

19  

Application Ref Z/2014/0693/A

Applicant Fernhill Ltd   c/o agent  
 

Agent TSA Planning 29 Linenhall Street 
 Belfast 
 BT2 8AB 

Location College Court 
 King Street 
 Belfast 
 BT1 6BF 

Proposal PVC mesh banner (temporary consent - 18 months)

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy AD 1 of Planning Policy Statement 17 ‘Control of Outdoor Advertisements’ in
that it would, if permitted, be unduly prominent on the host building and harmful to the visual amenity of the
locality by virtue of its size and position.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy AD 1 of Planning Policy Statement 17 ‘Control of Outdoor Advertisements’ in
that it would, if permitted, result in visual clutter when read with existing advertisements in the area. It would
also set an undesirable precedent for further similar displays, resulting in a change to the character of the area.

3 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH 13 of Planning Policy Statement 6 ‘Planning, Archaeology and the Built
Heritage’ in that it would, if permitted, adversely affect the character, appearance and setting of Belfast City
Centre Conservation Area by virtue of its size,  location and use of inappropriate non-traditional materials.

Page 8 of 8

Page 48



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Council Belfast

ITEM NO D1

APPLIC NO Z/2012/1283/F Full DATE VALID 11/13/12
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Mary E Patterson   60 Quarry
Road 
 Belfast 
 BT4 2NQ 

AGENT The Boyd
Partnership LLP 1
River's Edge  
13 Ravenhill Road
 Belfast 
 BT6 8DN 

LOCATION Lands East of 60 Quarry Road 
 Belfast 
 BT4 2NQ 

PROPOSAL Proposed new dwelling  (in substitution of dwelling granted permission under Z/
2009/0413/F) (Amended description)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 90461414

Date 9/4/14

1 of 9

Page 49 Agenda Item 8



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D2

APPLIC NO Z/2013/0661/F Full DATE VALID 6/13/13
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Ms Maura Milligan    AGENT Donaldson
Planning 50a High
Street 
 Holywood 
 BT18 9AE 

1 The proposal is contrary to the Departments’ Planning Policy Statement 5 ‘Retailing and Town
Centres and associated Guidance Note 5A : Control of Restaurants and Cafe’s - Stranmillis Road
in that it would, if permitted, result in a proliferation of such uses in the locality, thereby bringing
about a detrimental change in the character and amenity of the area and would undermine the
vitality and viability of the Stranmillis local centre.

LOCATION The Chippie 
 133 Stranmillis Road 
 Belfast 
 BT9 5AJ 

PROPOSAL Retrospective change of use of ground floor to restaurant with hot food take away

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

018 9042 3320

2 of 9

Page 50



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D3

APPLIC NO Z/2013/0785/F Full DATE VALID 7/11/13
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Not provided    AGENT RPP Architects
Ltd 155-157
Donegall Pass 
 Belfast 
 BT7 1DT 

LOCATION 37-43b Upper Lisburn Road 
 Belfast 

PROPOSAL Residential development of 16 no units of semi-detached and terraced houses, with
associated roads and landscaping

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

7 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02890245777

ITEM NO D4

APPLIC NO Z/2013/0792/A AdvertisementDATE VALID 7/16/13
DOE OPINION CONSENT

APPLICANT Haymarket House (Belfast) Ltd
Europa House  
20 Esplanade 
 Scarborough 
 Y011 2AQ 

AGENT Scarborough
Group 93 George
Street 
 Edinburgh 
 EH2 3ES 

LOCATION Forsythe House 
 Cromac Square 
 BT2 8LA 

PROPOSAL Office occupier signs

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 3 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

0131 240 1236

3 of 9

Page 51



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D5

APPLIC NO Z/2013/0913/F Full DATE VALID 8/15/13
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Hagan Homes Ltd   c/o agent  
 

AGENT AMD Architectural
Design 8 Canvy
Manor 
 Drumnacanvy 
 Portadown 
 BT36 5LP 

1 The proposal is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 1: ‘General Principles’ in that if approved it
would not provide a suitable living environment as potential residents would be adversely
affected by noise, vibrations and odours from existing commercial activity at ground floor level.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD 1, Quality in New Residential Development, of Planning
Policy Statement 7 (PPS 7) ‘Quality Residential Environments’ in that the applicant has failed to
demonstrate that the proposal will not create conflict with adjacent land uses.

LOCATION 448a -450 Shore Road 
 Belfast 
 BT15 4HD 

PROPOSAL Conversion of existing first floor premises to 2no apartments

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02838 398739

4 of 9

Page 52



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D6

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0094/F Full DATE VALID 1/28/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Galgorm Properties   c/o agent  
 

AGENT Inaltus 109
Galwally Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT8 7AJ 

LOCATION Lands at 406-420 Donegall Road and 1-3 Glenmachan Street 
 Belfast 
 BT12 6JA 

PROPOSAL Furniture showroom and ancillary site works

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

3 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

07772947761

ITEM NO D7

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0282/F Full DATE VALID 3/3/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Jm Thornleigh Ltd   c/o agent  
 

AGENT Halliday Ramsey
10 High Street 
 Holywood 
 BT18 9AZ 

LOCATION 104-108 Barnetts Road 
 Belfast 
 BT5 7BG 

PROPOSAL The proposal is for 2 detached dwelling and 10 semi-detached dwellings (amended
scheme)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02895 600380

5 of 9

Page 53



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D8

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0552/A AdvertisementDATE VALID 4/24/14
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Mr Bryan Orr   5 Larne Road 
 Ballynure 
 BT39 9UA 

AGENT Beechview
Developments Ltd
5 Larne Road 
 Ballynure 
 BT39 9UA 

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy AD1 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement (PPS) 17,
‘Control of Outdoor Advertisements’, in that the proposed sign, if permitted, would be of an
inappropriate scale that would dominate the host building and have a detrimental impact on the
visual amenity on the character and appearance of the surrounding area.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH13 of Planning Policy Statement 6 ‘Planning, Archaeology
and the Built Heritage’ in that it would, if permitted, be visually dominant and would adversely
affect the character and appearance of the Cathedral Conservation Area.

3 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH 11 of Planning Policy Statement 6 ‘Planning, Archaeology
and the Built Heritage’ in that it would, if permitted, detract from the character and setting of
adjacent listed buildings by reason of its inappropriate detailed design, scale and height.

LOCATION 21 Social 
 1 Hill Street 
 Belfast 
 BT1 2LA 

PROPOSAL Self adhesive vinyl advertisement with clear self adhesive laminate

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9334 1666

6 of 9

Page 54



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D9

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0574/DCA 
[...]
sals.

3 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD1 of the Departments Planning Policy Statement 7: Quality
Residential Environments and DCAN 8  in that the proposed development does not include
adequate provision for private amenity space and if permitted, cause unacceptable damage to
residential amenity through an inappropriate layout which poses dominance and ovebearing.

LOCATION 12 Deramore Park 
 Belfast 
 BT9 5JT 

PROPOSAL Demolition of outbuildings, retention and conversion of garage with new build
extensions as 2 dwellings

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

16 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9024 6260

8 of 9

Page 56



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D11

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0694/F Full DATE VALID 5/27/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Mr Raymond Fawcett    AGENT M C Logan
Architects 49
Belmont Road 
 Belfast 
 BT4 2AA 

LOCATION Kincora Mews 10 Kincora Avenue Belfast BT4 3DW 
PROPOSAL Erection of 3 apartments (1 no 2 bed and 2 no 1 bed) in substitution of 2 no 4

bedroom houses with parking from previously approved application Z/2001/3270

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

2 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

NA

9 of 9

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Belfast Council

Applications for Planning Permission

and

Applications deferred from previous meetings

9/4/14

Page 59 Agenda Item 9



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Council Belfast

ITEM NO 1

APPLIC NO Z/2008/2205/F Full DATE VALID 10/27/08
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Landor Properties Limited   6
Hope Street 
Castletown 
IM9 1AS

AGENT TSA Planning 29
Linenhall Street 
Belfast 
BT2 8AB

LOCATION 5, 6, 7 Little Victoria Street, BT2 7JH and 23-29 Bruce Street, BT2 7JD
PROPOSAL Proposed office and retail development over 12 floors.  Ass
[...]
S FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 5

APPLIC NO Z/2013/0939/F Full DATE VALID 8/21/13
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Macnaughton Blair Ltd   10
Falcon Road 
 Belfast 
 BT12 6RD 

AGENT Alan Patterson
Design LLP
Darragh House  
112 Craigdarragh
Road 
 Helens Bay 
 BT19 1UB 

1 The propsoed development is unacceptable in that insufficient information has been submitted to
enable the Department to make an informed decision.

2 The proposal is contrary to PPS1: General Principles in that the proposed extension would, if
permitted, introduce into the residential street an incompatible use, which would, harm the living
conditions of the occupants of the surrounding residential properties by reason of additional
noise, nuisance and general disturbance and would impact on the character and appearance of
the residential street by introducing an unacceptable commercial form of development.

LOCATION 72 Knockbreda Road and Nos.1 
 3 
 5 
7 
9&11 Flush Drive 
 Ballnafoy 
 Belfast 
 BT60JB 

PROPOSAL Proposed demolition of derelict flats and garages at Nos. 1,3,5,7,9,&11 Flush Drive
and erection of a new boundary wall and erection of two covered storage areas
forming an extension to the existing building supplies storage yard. (Further
Information Received)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

18 0 1 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

3 4 0 0

028 9185 2582

3 of 25

Page 62



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 6

APPLIC NO Z/2013/1333/F Full DATE VALID 11/14/13
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Belfast Health and Social Care
Trust   Trust Headquarters A
Floor  
Belfast City Hospital 
 Belfast 
 BT9 7AB 

AGENT RPP Architects
Ltd 155-157
Donegall Pass 
 Belfast 
 BT7 1DT 

LOCATION Belfast City Hospital 51 Lisburn Road Belfast. (Site bounded by Coolmore Street and
Dunluce Avenue car park of NI Blood Transfusion Service and Glenview Building)
BT9 7AB 

PROPOSAL Demolition of
[...]
cts ltd
Unit 1  
10 Redlands
Crescent 
 Port of Larne
Business Park 
 Larne 
 BT40 1FF 

LOCATION 76-86 Duncrue Street Belfast BT3 9AR 
PROPOSAL ADDITIONAL EWC CODES TO EXISTING APPROVAL Z/2012/0255/F

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 28269502

7 of 25

Page 66



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 11

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0208/F Full DATE VALID 2/17/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Gerard Stow   c/o agent  
 

AGENT Peter J Morgan 17
Glengoland
Crescent 
 Dunmurry 
 BT17 0JG 

LOCATION Garden to the rear of 26 Marlborough Park South 
 Lisburn Road 
 Belfast 
 BT9 

PROPOSAL Proposed new 2 storey dwelling.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

3 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

ITEM NO 12

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0326/F Full DATE VALID 3/10/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Mr Niall O'Hare    AGENT www.niplanningpe
rmission.co.uk 31
Grange Park 
 Dunmurry 
 BT170AN 

LOCATION 14 Cricklewood Park 
 Stranmillis 
 Belfast 
 BT9 5GU 

PROPOSAL Demolition of garage & proposed double storey rear/side extension. (Amended plans)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

2 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

07851082912

8 of 25

Page 67



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 13

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0355/F Full DATE VALID 3/14/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT BJN Associates Peter Jackson
15 Cleland Park North 
 Bangor 
 BT20 3EN 

AGENT Sarah Macauley
Architect 96 Orby
Drive 
 BT5 6AG 

LOCATION 36 Belmont Road 
 Belfast 
 BT4 2AN 

PROPOSAL Ground floor restaurant - application for change of use and addition of extract flue to
rear of property. (retrospective) (Acoustic Report received)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

4 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

07847344821

ITEM NO 14

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0448/F Full DATE VALID 4/3/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Corcrain Enterprises Ltd   85
Francis Street 
 Lurgan 
 BT66 6DN 

AGENT Donnan Ward
Limited 12 Malory
Gardens 
 Lisburn 
 BT28 3JX 

LOCATION 22 to 23 Shaftesbury Square 
 Belfast 
 BT2 7DB 

PROPOSAL Change of use of ground floor of No. 23 to amusement arcade including extension
and frontage alterations to allow for amalgamation with No. 22 (Amended description
and plans).

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02892603871

9 of 25

Page 68



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 15

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0475/F Full DATE VALID 4/7/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Department for Social
Development    

AGENT URS Beechill
House  
Beechill Road 
 Belfast 
 BT8 7RP 

LOCATION Lake Glen Avenue 
 Ballymurphy 
 Belfast 
 Co. Antrim 
 BT11 8FE 

PROPOSAL Asphalt resurfacing and installation of new drainage services (Amended plans).

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

2 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9070 8429

10 of 25

Page 69



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 16

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0586/F Full DATE VALID 5/2/14
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Apex Housing   c/o agent  
 

AGENT McGirr Architects
Ltd 670 Ravenhill
Road 
 Belfast 
 BT6 0BZ 

1 The proposal is contrary to the Departments Planning Policy Statement 8 Open Space, Sport and
Outdoor Recreation in that the development would, if permitted, result in the loss of existing open
space and therefore adversely affect the environmental quality and character of the area.

2 The proposal is contrary to the draft Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan 2015 which has reached an
advanced stage of preparation, in that the site is identified as open space and the development if
permitted, would be premature in that it would be contrary to the provisions of the  plan.

3 The proposal is contrary to the Department's Planning Policy Statement 1: General Principles in
that insufficient and adequate information has been provided to demonstrate a satisfactory
methodology in the identification and mitigation of the unacceptable risks posed by contamination
of the site.

LOCATION Lands on McClure Street to include land south of railway and north of Powerscourt
PLace between 10 Cameron Street and 85 Ormeau Road 
 Belfast BT7 1SH 

PROPOSAL Construction of 20no 5 person 3bed and 7no 3person 2bed social housing dwellings
with associated landscaping

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9064 8880

11 of 25

Page 70



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 17

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0604/F Full DATE VALID 5/7/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Tealrock Properties Ltd   c/o
architect  
 

AGENT Mullan Architects
80 Orchardville
Crescent 
 Belfast 
 BT10 0JT 

LOCATION 18 Dundela Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT4 3BQ 

PROPOSAL Amendments to previous approval Z/2008/1944/F demolition of existing dwelling and
erection of 1no block of 3 storey apartments consisting of 6no 2 bed units with
incurtilage secure parking to rear

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

3 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

07743181526

12 of 25

Page 71



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 18

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0618/F Full DATE VALID 5/12/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Queens University Belfast
Estates Department  
Level 5 Admin Building QUB 
 Belfast 
 BT7 1NN 

AGENT Fleming
Mounstephen
Planning The
Gasworks  
5 Cromac Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT7 2JA 

LOCATION Site comprising the Queen's University Science Library at 12 Lennoxvale 
 dwelling (vacant) at 14a Lennoxvale 
 and service access to south and east of Queen's University Architecture Building 
 15 Chlorine Gardens 
 Belfast BT9 

PROPOSAL Demolition of Science Library, 14a Lennoxvale, sub-station, associated steps and
ramp and Science Library boundary wall on St Ives Gardens, relocation of external
fire access from side to rear elevation of Architecture Building and development of
new School of Biological Sciences Building (providing 11,165m2 of floorspce on 3-5
levels for teaching, research, offices, study areas and laboratories), landscaped
pedestrian link between Chlorine Gardens and Lennoxvale, new, relocated service
access to basement level from Lennoxvale and associated operational development
including cycle parking, lighting, CCTV and landscaping

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

17 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9044 7613

13 of 25

Page 72



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 19

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0619/DCA Demolition within Conservation AreaDATE VALID 5/12/14
DOE OPINION CONSENT

APPLICANT Queens University Belfast
Estates Department  
Admin Building Level 5 
 Belfast 
 BT7 1NN 

AGENT Fleming
Mounstephen
Planning The
Gasworks  
5 Cromac Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT7 2JA 

LOCATION Site Comprising the Queen's University Science Library at 12 Lennoxvale 
 Dwelling (vacant) at 14a Lennoxvale 
 and service access to south and east of Queens University Architecture Building 
 15 Chlorine Gardens 
 Belfast BT9 

PROPOSAL Demolition of Science Library, 14a Lennoxvale, sub-station associated steps and
ramp and Science Library Boundary wall on St Ives Gardens (for the development of
the School of Biological Sciences)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

15 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures 
[...]
nce of the Lower Ormeau Road Area of
Townscape Character, BT 060.

LOCATION Adjacent to 1 Farnham Street on the gable of 144-146 Ormeau Road 
 Belfast 
 BT7 2FL 

PROPOSAL Retention of 1 non-illuminated advertisement

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02890425222

20 of 25

Page 79



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 28

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0840/F Full DATE VALID 6/24/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Anjali Kusurkar   29 Greystone
Park 
 Belfast 
 BT9 6UP 

AGENT Kieran Gilmour 14
Glebe Road 
 Ballynarry 
 Strangford 
 BT30 7AW 

LOCATION 29 Greystone Park 
 Belfast 
 BT9 6UP 

PROPOSAL Replace garage, two storey extension and sunroom to rear of dwelling

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

07866389973

ITEM NO 29

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0881/F Full DATE VALID 6/26/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT The Michael Moreland Pension
Fund   c/o agent  
 

AGENT Clyde Shanks Ltd
5 Oxford Street 
 Belfast 
 BT1 3LA 

LOCATION Unit 11 Ormeau Bakery 
 307-341 Ormeau Road 
 Belfast 
 BT7 3GB 

PROPOSAL Proposed change of use from convenience and retail services use to charity shop

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02890 439393

21 of 25

Page 80



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 30

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0901/F Full DATE VALID 7/2/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Mr & Mrs D McLarnon    AGENT Dee Agnew 123
Old Holywood
Road 
 Belfast 
 BT4 2HQ 

LOCATION 25 Viewfort Park 
 Old Forge 
 Dunmurry 
 BT17 9JY 

PROPOSAL 2 1/2 storey replacement dwelling, garage & site works

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 1 0 0

Addresses Signatures Address

Minutes of the meeting


 G 
451 

 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 4th September, 2014 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
 Members present: Councillor Hanna (Chairman); 
  The High Sheriff (Alderman L. Patterson); 
  Alderman M. Campbell; Councillors Curran,  
  Garrett, Haire, Hutchinson, Jones, McCabe,  
  McCarthy, Mullan and Newton. 
   
 Also Attended: Councillor Johnston 
  (Belfast District Council - Shadow). 
  
 In Attendance: Mr. B. Flynn, Democratic Services Officer; and  
  Ms. K. Mills ) Divisional 
  Ms. C. Reville  ) Planning Office. 
 
 
 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor 
Hendron), Aldermen McCoubrey, R. Patterson and Rodgers, together with Councillors 
Austin, Beattie, Campbell and Carson. 
 

Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meetings of 7th and 26th August were taken as read and 
signed as correct. It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at 
its meeting on 1st September, subject to the omission of those matters which had been 
delegated to the Committee by the Council and to the amendment of the minute of the 
meeting of 26th August under the heading “Northern Ireland Housing Executive – Belfast 
District Housing Plan 2014/2015”, which, at the request of Alderman Stoker, and with the 
consent of the Council, it was agreed that comments on the Housing Plan would be 
sought from the Housing Forum with those comments being presented to the Committee 
for its approval prior to them being submitted to the Northern Ireland Housing Executive.   
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were reported. 
 

Request for Deputations 
 
 The Committee agreed to receive, at its meeting on 9th October, a deputation 
from local residents in respect of proposals for the redevelopment of the Science Library 
at Chlorine Gardens by The Queen’s University of Belfast. 



G Town Planning Committee 
452 Thursday, 4th September, 2014 
 

 

 
Routine Correspondence 

 
The Committee noted the receipt of the undernoted items of correspondence: 
 

Transport NI/Roads Service 
 

• Notification of changes to waiting restrictions for coaches at Chichester 
Street and High Street; 

• Notification of the proposed abandonment of land at Thorburn Road; 

• Notification of the proposed abandonment of rights-of-way at footpaths 
on Templemore Avenue, Ainsworth Avenue, Boyne Court, 
Andersonstown Road, 31 Moltke Street and Village URA; and 

• Notification of the provision of a blue badge parking bay at 12 Sinclair 
Street. 

 
New Planning Applications 

 
 The Committee noted a list of new planning applications which had been received 
from the Planning Service from 19th till 25th August. 
 

Streamlined Planning Application - Decisions Issued 
 

The Committee noted a list of decisions which had been issued by the Planning 
Service between 29th August and 7th September under the Streamlined Planning 
Process. 

 
Deferred Items Still Under Consideration 

 
 A list of deferred items which were still under consideration by the Planning 
Service was noted by the Committee, together with the comments of the Divisional 
Planning Officer thereon. 
 

Reconsidered Items Z/2013/0785/F  
37 - 43b Upper Lisburn Road 

 
Appeal Decisons Notified The Committee considered further a planning application in 
relation to the development of 16 semi-detached terraced houses, with an associated 
road and landscaping at the above-mentioned site, in respect of which the Divisional 
Planning Manager had offered an opinion to approve. 
 
 The Committee agreed, with one Member voting against, to adopt the opinion of 
the Divisional Planning Manager. 
 
 (As the decision was not unanimous, it was subject to ratification by the Council.) 
 

Appeal Decisions Notified 
 
 The Committee noted the outcome of a number of recent planning appeals. 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 4th September, 2014 453 

 
 

 

 
Reconsidered Items - Applications Withdrawn 

 
Application Withdrawn from the Planning Scedule At the request of the Planning 
Service, the undernoted items were withdrawn from the list of reconsidered items to 
enable further information to be provided by the applicants: 
 
Site Proposal Opinion 

 
1 Hill Street Self adhesive vinyl advertisement 

with clear self adhesive laminate 
 

Refusal 

12 Deramore Park Existing outbuilding to rear  
to be demolished 
 

Refusal 

12 Deramore Park Demolition of outbuildings, retention  
and conversion of garage with new 
build extension as two dwellings 

Refusal 

 
Application Withdrawn from the Planning Schedule 

 
 The Committee noted that the following application had been withdrawn from the 
schedule to enable further information to be submitted: 
 
Site Proposal Opinion 

 
Lands to the side and rear  
of 1 Earlswood Road, 
Ballyhackamore 

Demolition of existing garage  
and erection of detached two  
bedroom dwelling 
 

Refusal 

 THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL. 

  
Reconsidered Items 
 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted planning applications and 
adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon: 
 
Site Proposal Opinion 
   
Lands to the east of 
60 Quarry Road 

Proposed new dwelling (in substitution 
of dwelling granted permission under 
Z/2009/0413/F) (Amended description) 
*(It was noted by the Committee that 
the Planning Service was in the 
process of revoking permission 
Z/2009/0413/F)  

Approval 



G Town Planning Committee 
454 Thursday, 4th September, 2014 
 

 

 
 
 

  

The Chippie 
133 Stranmillis Road 

Retrospective change of use of  
ground floor to restaurant with  
hot food take away 

Refusal 

   
Forsythe House 
Cromac Square 

Office occupier signs Consent 

   
448a – 450 Shore Road Conversion of existing first floor 

premises to 2no apartments 
Refusal 

 
Lands at 406-420 
Donegall Road and 1-3 
Glenmachan Street 

 
Furniture showroom and ancillary site 
works 

 
Approval 

 
104 – 108 Barnetts Road 

 
The proposal is for a 2 detached 
dwelling and 10 semi-detached 
dwellings (amended scheme) 

 
Approval 

   
Kincora Mews 
10 Kincora Avenue 

Erection of 3 apartments (1 no 2 bed 
and 2 no 1 bed) in substitution of 2 no 
4 bedroom houses with parking from 
previous approved application 
Z/2001/3270 

Approval 

 
Schedule of Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager and agreed to adopt the recommendations 
contained therein with the exception of those referred to below: 
 
Site Proposal Opinion 
   
170 Upper Malone  
Road 

Proposed nursing home – specialist 
elderly mentally infirm unit with 
ancillary works.  (Reduced scheme 
to 45 bedrooms)  
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee to enable an office 
meeting to be held: Criteria 4]. 

Approval 

   
72 Knockbreda Road  
and Nos.1,3,5,7,9 and 11  
Flush Drive 

Proposed demolition of derelict flats 
and garages at Nos. 1, 3, 5, 7, 9 and 
11 Flush Drive and erection of a 
new boundary wall and erection of 
two covered storage areas forming 
an extension to the existing building 
supplies storage yard.  (Further 
information received) 
[Deferred at the request of the 
 
 

Refusal 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 4th September, 2014 455 

 
 

 

Committee to enable an office 
meeting to be held: Criteria 5] 

   
2 Claremont Mews Proposed apartment block for 6 

apartments with ground floor parking 
(Amended Scheme) 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee to enable an office 
meeting to be held: Criteria 5] 

Refusal 

   
Land south of 
2 Mill Valley Place and 
11 Mill Valley Crescent 

Erection of 12no dwellings, 
landscaping and associated site 
works 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee to enable an office 
meeting to be held: Criteria 5] 

Refusal 

   
36 Belmont Road Ground floor restaurant – application 

for change of use and addition of 
extract flue to rear of property. 
(retrospective) (Acoustic Report 
received) 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee to enable an office 
meeting to be held: Criteria 4]. 

Approval 

   
22 – 23 Shaftesbury 
Square 

Change of use of ground floor of No. 
23 to amusement arcade including 
extension and frontage alterations to 
allow for amalgamation with no. 22 
(Amended description of plans) 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee to enable an office 
meeting to be held: Criteria 5] 

Approval 

   
Lands on McClure Street 
to include land south of 
railway and north of 
Powerscourt Place 
between 10 Cameron 
Street and 85 Ormeau 
Road 

Construction of 20 5 person 3 bed 
and 7 3 person 2 bed social housing 
dwellings with associated 
landscaping 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee to enable an office 
meeting to be held: Criteria 5] 

Refusal 

   
Queen’s University 
Science Library at 12 
Lennoxvale dwelling 
(vacant) at  
14a Lennoxvale and 
service access to south  
 
 
 
 

Demolition of Science Library, 14a 
Lennoxvale, sub-station, associated 
steps and ramp and Science Library 
boundary wall on St. Ives Gardens, 
relocation of external fire access 
from side to rear elevation of  
 
 
 
 

Approval 



G Town Planning Committee 
456 Thursday, 4th September, 2014 
 

 

and east of Queen’s 
University Architecture 
Building 15 Chlorine 
Gardens 

Architecture Building and 
development of new School of 
Biological Sciences Building 
(providing 11.165m2 or floorspace 
on 3-5 levels for teaching, research, 
offices, study areas and 
laboratories), landscaped pedestrian 
link between Chlorine Gardens and 
Lennoxvale, new, relocated service 
access to basement level from 
Lennoxvale and associated 
operational development including 
cycle parking, lighting, CCTV and 
landscaping. 

 [Deferred to enable deputations to 
attend the Committee] 
 

 

Site comprising the 
Queen’s University 
Science Library at 12 
Lennoxvale dwelling 
(vacant) at 14a 
Lennoxvale and service 
access to south and east 
of Queen’s University 
Architecture Building 15 
Chlorine Gardens 

Demolition of Science Library, 14a 
Lennoxvale, sub-station associated 
steps and ramp and Science Library 
Boundary wall on St. Ives Gardens 
(for the development of the School 
of Biological Sciences) 
[Deferred to enable deputations to 
attend Committee] 

Consent 

   
86a Tildarg Street Proposed erection of a single block 

of 7 Apartments including car 
parking and landscaping 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee to enable an office 
meeting to be held: Criteria 4]. 

Refusal 

   
Adjacent to 1 Farnham 
Street on the gable of  
144-146 Ormeau Road 

Retention of 1 non-illuminated 
advertisement 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee to enable an office 
meeting to be held: Criteria 5] 

Refusal 

   
Unit 11 Ormeau Bakery 
307-341 Ormeau Road 

Proposed change of use from 
convenience and retail services use 
to charity shop 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee to enable an office 
meeting to be held: Criteria 5] 
 
 
 
 
 

Approval 

 
 

  



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 4th September, 2014 457 

 
 

 

4 Brandon Parade Proposed 3 storey dwelling 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee to enable an office 
meeting to be held: Criteria 5] 

Refusal 

   
2 Marguerite Park Proposed rear 2 storey extension 

and alterations to existing dwelling 
house 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee to enable an office 
meeting to be held: Criteria 5] 

Approval 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


